

No. 22-95

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SCHUYLER FILE,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN BROST, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN,
LARRY MARTIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN,
AND CHIEF JUSTICE PATIENCE ROGGENSACK
AND JUSTICES ANN WALSH BRADLEY, ANNETTE
ZIEGLER, REBECCA BRADLEY, REBECCA DALLET,
BRIAN HAGEDORN, AND JILL KAROFKY, IN
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS
OF THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DANE S. CIOLINO
LOUISIANA LEGAL
ETHICS, LLC
18 Farnham Place
Metairie, LA 70005
(504) 975-3263
dane@daneciolino.com

SARAH HARBISON*
JAMES BAEHR
PELICAN INSTITUTE
FOR PUBLIC POLICY
400 Poydras Street
Suite 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 952-8016
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org
james@pelicaninstitute.org

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pelican Institute for Public Policy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
The Louisiana State Bar Association: Compelled Membership and Use of Member Dues for Political and Ideological Advocacy.....	2
A. During the 2020 Legislative Session, the LSBA Used Member Dues to Lobby Against Popular Bills Unrelated to the Legal Profession and Intended to Strengthen Louisiana’s Business Climate.....	7
B. The LSBA has Used Compelled Membership Dues to Advocate for Legislation Unrelated to the Legal Profession Since at Least 2007	9
C. The LSBA Continues to Engage in Non-Germane Speech Following the U.S. Fifth Circuit’s <i>McDonald</i> Decision.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Crowe, et al. v. Oregon State Bar, et al.</i> , No. 20-1678 (2021)	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	7
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 12, 13, 14
STATUTES	
La. R.S. § 37:211	2
La. R.S. § 37:213	3
RULES	
La. S. Ct. R. XIX § 8(C)	3
La. S. Ct. R. XVIII § 6	12, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, <i>ABA Profile of the Legal Profession 2022</i>	2
American Tort Reform Foundation, <i>Judicial Hellholes, 2021-2022</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse, <i>Tort Reform in Louisiana</i>	7, 8
LADB, <i>Welcome to the LADB</i>	3
LSBA, <i>Annual Fees</i>	3
LSBA Articles of Incorporation, Art. III, § 1.....	3
LSBA Bylaws, Art. I, § 1	3
LSBA Bylaws, Art. X, § 1(5).....	5
LSBA Bylaws, Art. XI, § 1	5
LSBA, <i>LSBA HOD Policy Positions</i> <i>(through January 2012)</i>	4, 6, 11
LSBA, <i>Legislative Advocacy</i>	<i>passim</i>
Louisiana Bar (@LouisianaBar), Twitter (July 28, 2021, 12:00 PM)	13
Louisiana Bar (@LouisianaBar), Twitter (August 4, 2021, 12:03 PM).....	13
Louisiana Bar (@LouisianaBar), Twitter (September 22, 2021, 12:00 PM).....	13
Louisiana Bar (@LouisianaBar), Twitter (September 27, 2021, 10:06 AM).....	14
Louisiana Bar (@LouisianaBar), Twitter (October 6, 2021, 12:00 PM).....	13
Louisiana Bar (@LouisianaBar), Twitter (November 17, 2021, 12:00 PM).....	13
Louisiana Bar (@LouisianaBar), Twitter (December 1, 2021, 1:00 PM)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Louisiana Bar (@LouisianaBar), Twitter (November 2, 2021, 12:00 PM).....	14
Louisiana Department of Education, <i>Recovery School District</i>	10
Thomas Pressly (@TAPressly), Twitter (May 12, 2020, 4:23 PM)	9
